

No. 17-1108

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

MASONIC TEMPLE ASSOC. OF DETROIT AND 450 TEMPLE, INC.

Respondents

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

VALERIE L. COLLINS
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-1978

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement regarding oral argument.....	1
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the issue	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact	3
A. The Companies’ operations and their collective-bargaining agreement with the Union	3
B. Olympia Entertainment operates the Temple and enters into a successor collective-bargaining agreement with the Union	4
C. The Union requests bargaining and files an unfair-labor-practice charge against the Association, which enters into a settlement agreement with the Union	5
D. The Detroit Masonic Temple Theater Company briefly operates the Temple	6
E. The Union attempts to engage in collective bargaining with the Companies, but they fail to respond.....	6
F. The Companies tell the Union they will not bargain	8
III. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	8
Standard of review	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Argument.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Companies violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with the Union.....	12
A. Principles governing the refusal to bargain.....	12
B. Given their failure to show that the Union actually lost majority support, the Companies violated the Act by admittedly withdrawing recognition from and refusing to bargain with the Union	15
C. The Board reasonably rejected the Companies’ defense that the unfair-labor-practice charge was time-barred	19
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A & L Underground</i> , 302 NLRB 467 (1991)	20
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	13
<i>Broadway Volkswagen</i> , 342 NLRB 1244 (2004), <i>enforced sub nom. East Bay Automotive Council v. NLRB</i> , 483 F.3d 628 (9th Cir. 2007)	19, 20
<i>CAB Assoc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1391 (2003).....	20
<i>Celanese Corp.</i> , 95 NLRB 664 (1951).....	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10
<i>Concourse Nursing Home</i> , 328 NLRB 692 (1999).....	20
<i>Dupont Dow Elastomers, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 296 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Esmark, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 887 F.2d 739 (7th Cir.1989).....	19, 20
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	10
<i>Frankl ex rel. NLRB v. HTH Corp.</i> , 693 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Grane Health Care v. NLRB</i> , 712 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2013)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Heartland Human Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 746 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Henry Bierce Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 646 (1999), <i>enf'd in relevant part</i> , 234 F.3d 1268 (6th Cir. 2000)	13, 17
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 391 (1996).....	9, 10
<i>Kusan Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 749 F.2d 362 (6th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Landmark International Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 699 F.2d 815 (6th Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Leach Corp.</i> , 312 NLRB 990 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 54 F.3d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Lee v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 749 (6th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Levitz Furniture Co.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001).....	10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Local Lodge No. 1424 v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960).....	22, 23
<i>NLRB v. Centra, Inc.</i> , 954 F.2d 366 (6th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Galicks, Inc.</i> , 671 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>NLRB v. Glover Bottled Gas Corp.</i> , 905 F.2d 681 (2d Cir. 1990)	20
<i>NLRB v. HQM of Bayside, LLC</i> , 518 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>NLRB v. Jerry Durham Drywall</i> , 974 F.2d 1000 (8th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>NLRB v. Mead Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 74 (6th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>NLRB v. Okun Bros. Shoe Store, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 102 (6th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>NLRB v. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , 157 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 1998)	19, 20
<i>Pac. Coast Supply, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Peters v. NLRB</i> , 153 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>S. Moldings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 728 F.2d 805 (6th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Taylor Warehouse Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 98 F.3d 892 (6th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Tel Data Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 90 F.3d 1195 (6th Cir. 1996)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Temp-Masters, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 460 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Trans-Lux Midwest Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 230 (2001)	17
<i>United Kiser Servs., LLC</i> , 355 NLRB 319 (2010)	19
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	9
<i>Vanguard Fire & Supply Co. v. NLRB</i> , 468 F.3d 952 (6th Cir. 2006)	13, 14, 15
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	17
Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	8, 13
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 8, 10, 13, 14, 19, 24
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 3, 10, 13, 14, 15, 19, 24
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	11, 19, 20, 21, 23
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 9, 17
